NOTICE OF ADOPTION

- Donna Fiori _____, do hereby certify: l,
- That I am the Clerk of Council of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio; 1. and
- That on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 20_22, 2. Ordinance No. <u>12-22</u> was adopted by the Centerville City Council; and
- That a certified copy of Ordinance No. <u>12-22</u> was published in the posting 3. locations prescribed by the City of Centerville Council.

Inna Liori

Clerk of Council (Acting)

ORDINANCE NO. 12-22

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Patcher ON THE 6th DAY OF June, 2022.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 452.13, PARKING TIME LIMIT FOR HEAVY VEHICLES; EXCEPTION, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

PREAMBLE AND PURPOSE

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has enacted regulations in the Centerville Municipal Code to regulate the parking time on streets for heavy vehicles within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to revise and update this section of the City's regulations to include large recreational vehicles from exceeding said parking times on City streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following amendment to Section 1060.08 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

452.13 PARKING TIME LIMIT FOR HEAVY VEHICLES; EXCEPTION.

The parking of all trucks, tractors, and all types of trailers and recreational vehicles larger than eight feet (8') in height, eight feet (8') in width and twentytwo feet (22') in length on streets is restricted to two hours, except for emergency and public safety vehicles and delivery service vehicles while engaged in such delivery or service.

Section 2, This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6th day of June, 2022.

Mayor of the City of

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council (Acting) City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 12-22, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>(oth</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2022

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney